

ROSS & SMITH, PC

Judith W. Ross
State Bar No. 21010670
Frances A. Smith
State Bar No. 24033084
Eric Soderlund
State Bar No. 24037525
700 N. Pearl Street, Suite 1610
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: 214-377-7879
Facsimile: 214-377-9409
Email: judith.ross@judithwross.com
frances.smith@judithwross.com
eric.soderlund@judithwross.com

Co-Counsel for Former Employees Mary Kathryn Lucas (née Irving), John Paul Sevilla, Scott Ellington, Isaac Leventon, and Matthew DiOrio

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

<p>In re:</p> <p>HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,¹</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Debtor.</p>	<p>Chapter 11</p> <p>Case No. 19-34054-sgj11</p>
<p>UBS SECURITIES LLC AND UBS AG LONDON BRANCH,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant.</p>	<p>Adversary Proceeding</p> <p>No. 21-03020-sgj</p>

**MOTION OF FORMER EMPLOYEES TO
QUASH SUBPOENAS AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

¹ The Debtor's last four digits of its taxpayer identification number are (6725). The headquarters and service address for the above-captioned Debtor is 300 Crescent Court, Suite 700, Dallas, TX 75201.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. Introduction 1
- II. Factual Background..... 2
- III. Legal Standard..... 8
- IV. Argument..... 9
 - A. The Subpoenas must be quashed because they are invalid and premature. 9
 - B. The Subpoenas must be quashed because they seek irrelevant information and impose an undue burden on the Former Employees. 12
 - C. In the alternative, all discovery in the Adversary Proceeding should be stayed pending approval of the Settlement Agreement. 17
 - D. Due to her legal unavailability, the Subpoenas against Ms. Lucas should be quashed in their entirety. 17
- V. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

John Doe #1 v. Veneman, 380 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2004). 10, 15
MetroPCS v. Thomas, 327 F.R.D. 600 (N.D. Tex. 2018)..... passim
Scrum Alliance, Inc. v. Scrum, Inc., Civ. No. 4:20-cv-00227, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209352
(E.D. Tex. Nov. 9, 2020). 14, 19
Texas v. United States, 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 12
Western Benefit Solutions, LLC v. Gustin, Case No. 1:11-CV-00099-EJL-CWD, 2012 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 138860 (D. Idaho Sept. 24, 2012). 10
Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 392 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2004). 13, 14

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1..... 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 27..... 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45..... 8, 9, 12
Fed. R. Evid. 804. 18
